

20-1494-cv

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

ANDREW YANG, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
JONATHAN HERZOG, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
HELLEN SUH, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
BRIAN VOGEL, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
SHLOMO SMALL, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
ALISON HWANG, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
KRISTEN MEDEIROS, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
ROGER GREEN, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES ANDREW YANG, JONATHAN HERZOG, HELLEN SUH, BRIAN VOGEL, SHLOMO SMALL, ALISON HWANG, KRISTEN MEDEIROS and ROGER GREEN

JEFFREY M. KURZON
KURZON KOHEN LLP
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees Andrew Yang,
Jonathan Herzog, Hellen Suh, Brian Vogel,
Shlomo Small, Alison Hwang, Kristen
Medeiros and Roger Green, and all others
similarly situated*
305 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10007
(212) 203-8918

JAY BELLANCA, TRACI STRICKLAND, EMILY ADAMS, NESTOR MEDINA,
SIMRAN NANDA, KATHRYN LEVY, JOSHUA SAUBERMAN, CARI GARDNER,
STEPHEN CARPINETA, NANCY DEDELVA, TING BARROW, PENNY MINTZ,
GEORGE ALBRO,

Intervenors-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

PETER S. KOSINSKI, Co-Chair and Commissioner, individually and in his official
capacities at the NYS BOE, TODD D. VALENTINE, Co-Executive Director,
individually and in his official capacities at the NYS BOE, ROBERT A. BREHM,
Co-Executive Director, individually and in his official capacities at the NYS BOE,

Defendants-Appellants,

ANDREW SPANO, Commissioner, individually and in his official capacities
at the NYS BOE,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant,

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, DOUGLAS A. KELLNER, Co-Chair
and Commissioner, individually and in his official capacities at the NYS BOE,

ADR Providers-Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants,

ANDREW CUOMO, as Governor of the State of New York,

Defendant.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
SUMMARY ANSWER	3
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Factual Background	5
1. The COVID-19 Crisis	5
2. The Democratic Presidential Primary Election	10
3. The New York State Board of Election’s Resolution of April 27 to Cancel the Election and Deprive Plaintiff-Appellees of their Rights	16
C. PLAINTIFF’S LAWSUIT	20
D. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	21
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
<u>ARGUMENTS</u>	
SUMMARY	26
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY ISSUED A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION REQUIRING DEFENDANTS TO HOLD THE DEMOCRATIC PRESIDENTIAL PRIMARY ELECTION OF JUNE 23	26

A. THE BOARD’S DECISION IS NOT SUPPORTED BY COMPELLING INTERESTS IN PROTECTING PUBLIC HEALTH AND CONSERVING RESOURCES DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC	30
B. ON THE BALANCE OF INTERESTS BETWEEN PUBLIC- HEALTH AND ELECTION-ADMINISTRATION, AND THE BURDENS IMPOSED ON PLAINTIFFS, THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND FOR PLAINTIFFS	38
THE BOARD OF ELECTIONS DECISION VIOLATES THE DEMOCRATIC PARTY’S RULES, IN SPIRIT AND FACT, BLATANTLY AND WITHOUT LEGAL MERIT, TO THE DETRIMENT OF ALL	45
THE RELIEF SOUGHT IN THIS COURT OF APPEALS IS NON- JUSTICIABLE AND MOOT AS THE JUNE 23 ELECTION IS ALREADY IN PROGRESS AND TO CANCEL IT NOW WOULD HARM THE PUBLIC GOOD	49
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	28, 29, 32, 33, 43
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	25
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , – 405 U.S. at 143.....	34
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , (00-949) 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	50
<i>Common Cause New York et. al. v. Board of Elections of the City of New York, et. al.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4911	33
<i>Common Cause New York et. al. v. Board of Elections of the City of New York, et. al.</i> , 1:16-cv-06122 (E.D.N.Y. Nov 03, 2016).....	9
<i>Credico v NY State Bd. of Elections</i> , 751 F Supp 2d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	24
<i>Dinler v. City of New York</i> , 04-CV-7921 (RJS)(JCF), 2012 WL 4513352 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2012)	42
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	28, 32, 33, 43
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 14376	45
<i>Evans v. Cornman</i> , 398 U.S. 419 (1970).....	29

Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.,
559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)24

Gleason v. Gleason,
26 N.Y.2d 28 (N.Y. 1970)40

Green Party of New York State v. New York State Board of Elections,
389 F.3d 411 (2nd. Cir.)42

Green Party v NY State Bd. of Elections,
267 F Supp 2d 342 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)23

Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15,
395 U.S. 621 (1969).....31

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244, 144 S.Ct. 1483, 128 L.Ed.2d 229 (U.S. 1994)40

Lubin v. Panish,
415 U.S. 709 (1974).....34

Marchant v. New York City Bd. Of Elections,
815 F.Supp.2d 568 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)19

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995).....42

Price v NY State Board of Elections,
540 F. 3d 101 (2nd Cir. 2008)24

*Regina Metropolitan Co., LLC v. New York State Division of Housing
and Community Renewal*,
-- N.E. 3d ---, 2020 WL 1557900 (N.Y., April 2, 2020)40

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 US 533 (1964).....43

Rivera-Powell v. New York City Bd. Of Elections,
470 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2006)19

Rockefeller v Powers,
74 F. 3d 1367 (2nd Cir. 1995)35

Smith v. Alright,
321 U.S. 649 (1944)..... 31, 32

Storer et. al. v. Brown, Secretary of State of California, et al.,
415 U.S. 724 (1974).....29

Thomas v. New York City Bd. Of Elections,
898 F.Supp.2d 594 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)19

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964).....28

William v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968).....34

Statutes

28 U.S.C. §133122

52 U.S.C. §1010149

New York Election Law §2-122-a(13) *passim*

New York Election Law §2-122-a(14) 4, 16

New York Election Law §6-16012

New York Election Law §6-160(2)17

Rules

F.R.A.P. 52(a)25

Other Authorities

“How do you know voting by mail works: the U.S. military’s done it since the Civil War,” by Alex Seitz-Wald, NBCNews, April 19, 2020, available at: <https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/2020-election/how-do-you-know-voting-mail-works-u-s-military-n1186926?fbclid=IwAR1wYBmEN-ixrCsgMRU9ivuR7gbejowFAE8zGEw0HVEtVjSePmCWPIQeg5w> (last visited May 11, 2020).....37

“The Federal Circuit Bar Journal,” Volume II, No. 2, Kevin Casey, Jade Camara and Nancy Wright (2002)25

Andrew Cuomo New York COVID-19 Press Conference Transcript May 8, 2020 at 20:01 <https://www.rev.com/blog/transcripts/andrew-cuomo-new-york-covid-19-press-conference-transcript-may-8> (last visited May 10, 2020) 8

Governor Cuomo Executive Order, 202.12, available at <https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/no-20212-continuing-temporary-suspension-and-modification-laws-relating-disaster-emergency> (last visited May 10, 2020) 11

Governor Cuomo Executive Order, 202.23, available at: <https://www.governor.ny.gov/news/no-20223-continuing-temporary-suspension-and-modification-laws-relating-disaster-emergency> (last visited May 10, 2020) 32

<https://drive.google.com/file/d/1De7Bqqe0CSh9cNTu-YNZirmqzApX7irw/view> (last visited May 10, 2020) 46

<https://interactives.ap.org/delegate-tracker/> (last visited May 9, 2020) 16

<https://www.c-span.org/video/?469177-1/andrew-yang-suspends-presidential-campaign> for video speech (last visited May 9, 2020) and <https://www.rev.com/blog/transcripts/transcript-andrew-yang-suspends-2020-presidential-campaign> for transcript (last visited May 9, 2020) 13

https://www.elections.ny.gov/NYSBOE/Elections/2020/Primary/WhoFiled_2020_JunePrimary0331.pdf (last visited May 10, 2020) 8

<https://www.elections.ny.gov/AboutSBOE.html> – (last visited May 10, 2020) 10

New York Times, April 8, 2020, J. David Goodman, “How Delays and Unheeded Warnings Hindered New York’s Virus Fight” at <https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/08/nyregion/new-york-coronavirus-response-delays.html> (last visited May 10, 2020) 5

Sam Levine, May 5, 2020, The Guardian (last visited May 7, 2020) at <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2020/may/05/new-york-presidential-primary-cancelled-judge>) 28

The New Yorker, April 26, 2020, Charles Duhigg, “Seattle’s Leaders Let Scientists Take the Lead. New York’s Did Not - *The initial coronavirus outbreaks on the East and West Coasts emerged at roughly the same time. But the danger was communicated very differently*” at <https://www.newyorker.com/magazine/2020/05/04/seattles-leaders-let-scientists-take-the-lead-new-yorks-did-not> (last visited May 10, 2020)5

Wikipedia, 2020 United States House of Representatives elections in New York, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/2020_United_States_House_of_Representatives_elections_in_New_York.....8
